SESSION OF 2002

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTE ON HOUSE BILL NO. 2763

As Amended by House Committee on Judiciary

Brief*

HB 2763 provides that county commissioners have an obligation to adequately fund the operation of the district court in the county. In addition, the bill deletes certain outdated language.

Background

Support for the original bill was expressed on behalf of the Reno County Administrator, the Sedgwick County Counselor, the Sedgwick County Board of County Commissioners, and the Kansas Association of Counties. Opposition was heard from a Sedgwick County District Court Judge and from a conferee representing the Kansas Bar Association. Informational material was provided by the Assistant County Manager from Sedgwick County.

The fiscal note on the original bill would have no fiscal effect.

^{*}Supplemental notes are prepared by the Legislative Research Department and do not express legislative intent. The supplemental note and fiscal note for this bill may be accessed on the Internet at http://www.kslegislature.org/cgi-bin/fulltext/bills.cgi